nine hundredths  (184.29) feet to an iron pin found; thence extending  along residue land, being Lot No.1 of Richard K. Bowman
and Deborah K. Bowman, his wife, the following six (6) courses and distances: (1) South sixty-five (65) degrees thirty-three (33)
minutes eight (08) seconds West one hundred forty-three and eighty-five hundredths  (143.85) feet to an iron pin set, (2) North fifty-
five (55) degrees forty-five (45) minutes twenty-eight (28) seconds West fifty-three and sixty hundredths  (53.60) feet to an iron pin
set.  (3)  North thirty (30) degrees fifty-five (55) minutes fifty-two (52) seconds West eighty-four and fifty hundredths (84.50) feet to

[...]

an iron pin set. (4) South seventy-six (76) degrees twenty-five (25) minutes seventeen (17) seconds West thirty-five and seventeen
hundredths  (35.17) feet to an iron pin set. (5) South thirty-six (36) degrees seven (07) minutes twenty-five (25) seconds West one
hundred fifty-eight and eighty-seven hundredths (158.87) feet to an iron pin set.  (6)  South one (01)  degrees fifty (50) minutes
twenty-five (25) seconds East thirteen and twenty hundredths (13.20) feet to a concrete monument set; said monument also marking
the northeast comer of Lot No. SA of the former Minor Subdivision of Richard W.

[...]

Recorded  in Map Book 1,
Page 882; thence extending  along the northerly  side of Lot No. 2, lands of Richard K. Bowman  and Deborah K. Bowman, his
wife, in Deed Book Volume 554, Page 162, South seventy-six (76) degrees fifty (50) minutes eight (08) seconds East three hundred
thirty-six and ninety-two hundredths  (336.92) feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.9710 Acres of land. This Parcel of land must be joined or combined in a form of a new deed with the existing
lands of Richard K. Bowman and Deborah K. Bowman, his wife. Containing 0.076 Acres. Recorded in Deed Book Volume 554,

[...]

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the northerly side of a forty (40) feet wide access strip, leading to Dieter's Hill Road, Township Road
No. 354; thence extending along the westerly side of  Lot No. 2, North two (02) degrees eighteen (18) minutes thirty (30) seconds
West one hundred sixteen and thirty-seven (116.37) feet to an iron pin; thence extending along property of formerly the Sallie
Saeger Estate, now property of Richard  K. Bowman, South sixty-six (66) degrees thirty-­six (36) minutes no (00) seconds West
passing through  an iron pin at four hundred twenty-two  and seventy-eight hundredths (422.78) feet, a total distance of four hundred
forty-six and fifty­ five hundredths (446.55) feet to a point at the intersection of the easterly side of thirty-three (33) feet wide,
Dieter's Hill Road, Township Road  No. 354; with the northerly  side of a forty (40) feet wide access strip; thence extending along

the northerly side of the forty (40) feet wide access strip, the following two (2) courses and distances:

[...]

BEGINNING at an iron pin at the northerly side of a forty (40) feet wide access strip, leading from Dieter's Hill Road, Township
Road #354; thence extending along the northerly and easterly side of the forty (40) feet wide access strip the following three (3)
courses and distances: (1) North eighty-seven (87) degrees forty-one (41) minutes thirty (30) seconds East one hundred thirty-three
and two hundredths (133.02) feet to a point; (2)  extending along a curve to the right  with a radius of one hundred three and thirty-
two hundredths (103.32) feet, a central angle of ninety-five  (95) degrees forty-four (44) minutes no (00) seconds, and an arc length
of one hundred seventy-two and sixty-three hundredths (172.63) feet to a point; (3) South three (03) degrees twenty-five (25)
minutes thirty (30) seconds West forty-six and seventy-nine hundredths (46.79) feet to an iron pin; thence extending along the
northerly side of Lot No. 3, South eighty-­six (86) degrees thirty-four (34) minutes thirty (30) seconds East sixty-seven and ninety-

[...]

Bowman, North seventy-seven  (77) degrees  twenty-five (25) minutes no (00) seconds West three hundred  thirty ­six (336.00) feet
to  an iron pin; thence extending along the easterly  side of Lot 5A, South two (02) degrees eighteen (18) minutes thirty (30) seconds
East one hundred sixteen and thirty-seven hundredths (116.37) feet to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING 0.876 acres of land.

TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT of the within-named Grantees, their heirs, successors and assigns, in common with the within-
named Grantor, his heirs,  successors  and assigns, to the use  of the forty (40) feet wide access strip above described for the